

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8668/2013

JEYAPACKIYAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that the sole appellant has expired last year. Hence, the Civil Appeal stands abated.

2. Abatement of this proceedings would not preclude the appellant from filing necessary applications to bring the legal representatives of deceased appellant on record.

..... J.
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

..... J.
(SANDEEP MEHTA)

New Delhi,
30th July, 2025

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.17

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 8668/2013

JEYAPACKIYAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJENDRAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Prabhakar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
Mr. Selvam P. Adv.
Mr. Tajdar Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Ronak R. Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeal is abated, in terms of the signed order,
which is placed on the file.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)